Pyramid Technical Consultants, Inc.
135 Beaver Street
Suite 102
Waltham, MA 02452 USA
www.ptcusa.com X22 - User Manual - Introduction - 1
CONFIDENTIAL - PYRAMID TECHNICAL CONSULTANTS
X22 - User Manual v2
Introduction

safe and convenient way to see if there is any signal present.
Technical Note
Pyramid fiber optic cable assembly order codes
CAB-ST-HCS-xx-ST Simplex fiber optic cable xx feet long, ST bayonet terminated
CAB-2ST-HCSD-xx-2ST Duplex fiber optic cable xx feet long, ST bayonet terminated
Divide by 3.281 for length in m.
Industrial and outdoor rated cable
Multiple fibers protected by an outer jacket are available for additional robustness.  OFS supplies cable such as the
one shown with six individual fibers inside a 10 mm od outer jacket, rated for more difficult environments.  The
individual fibers have 2.5 mm od so the ST terminations should be selected accordingly.
Other cable assembly suppliers
Cable and cable assemblies are available from Industrial Fiber Optics, Inc.
OFS part codes
CF01493-10 Fiber HCS step index 200/230 µm with ETFE buffer (bare fiber)
BC03597-10-BL Fiber simplex with jacket 2.2 mm od, plenum rated
BC04340 Fiber duplex zipcord with jacket 2.2 mm od, plenum rated
BC04265-10 Fiber simplex with jacket 2.2 mm od, riser rated
BC04307 Fiber duplex zipcord with jacket 2.2 mm od, riser rated
BC04791-10 Fiber dual with protective outer jacket 7.5 mm od, riser rated
BC04791-12 Fiber quad with protective outer jacket 7.5 mm od, riser rated
AC01285-10 Fiber multiple, six 2.5 mm od fibers, 10 mm od, industrial and outdoor rated
BP05065-12 ST connector for 200/230 µm, 2.2 mm od fiber
BP05065-13 ST connector for 200/230 µm, 2.5 mm od fiber
 ST connector white boot for tx connection qty 1 (Pyramid CONN-ST-HCS-WH)

MTG-DIN35-7662 DIN rail mounting kit
Fiber Optic Cables
Pyramid fiber optic cable assembly order codes
CAB-ST-HCS-xx-ST 200μm HCS simplex fiber optic cable, xx feet
long*, ST bayonet terminated
CAB-HCS-1000 200μm HCS simplex fiber optic cable, 1km,
unterminated
CAB-2ST-HCSD-xx-2ST 200μm HCS duplex fiber optic cable, xx feet
long*, ST bayonet terminated
www.ptcusa.com X22 - User Manual - Troubleshooting Guide - 8
CONFIDENTIAL - PYRAMID TECHNICAL CONSULTANTS
1.
2.
3.
Pyramid fiber optic cable assembly order codes
CAB-HCSD-1000 200μm HCS duplex fiber optic cable, 1km,
unterminated
*Divide by 3.281 for length in meters
BNC Cables
Pyramid coaxial cable assembly order codes
CAB-BNC-5-BNC Coaxial cable, RG-58, 5 feet long*
CAB-BNC-10-BNC Coaxial cable, RG-58, 10 feet long*
CAB-BNC-25-BNC Coaxial cable, RG-58, 25 feet long*
CAB-BNC-50-BNC Coaxial cable, RG-58, 50 feet long*
CAB-BNC-COLN-3-BNC Low Noise coaxial cable, RG-58, 3 feet long*
CAB-BNC-COLN-10-BNC Low Noise coaxial cable, RG-58, 10 feet long*
CAB-BNC-COLN-20-BNC Low Noise coaxial cable, RG-58, 20 feet long*
*Divide by 3.281 for length in meters
Troubleshooting Guide
If the X22 is not performing as expected, please see the following instructions:
Check Position of Toggle Switches: The X22 has two toggle switches which, if in the

safe and convenient way to see if there is any signal present.
Technical Note
Pyramid fiber optic cable assembly order codes
CAB-ST-HCS-xx-ST Simplex fiber optic cable xx feet long, ST bayonet terminated
CAB-2ST-HCSD-xx-2ST Duplex fiber optic cable xx feet long, ST bayonet terminated
Divide by 3.281 for length in m.
Industrial and outdoor rated cable
Multiple fibers protected by an outer jacket are available for additional robustness.  OFS supplies cable such as the
one shown with six individual fibers inside a 10 mm od outer jacket, rated for more difficult environments.  The
individual fibers have 2.5 mm od so the ST terminations should be selected accordingly.
Other cable assembly suppliers
Cable and cable assemblies are available from Industrial Fiber Optics, Inc.
OFS part codes
CF01493-10 Fiber HCS step index 200/230 µm with ETFE buffer (bare fiber)
BC03597-10-BL Fiber simplex with jacket 2.2 mm od, plenum rated
BC04340 Fiber duplex zipcord with jacket 2.2 mm od, plenum rated
BC04265-10 Fiber simplex with jacket 2.2 mm od, riser rated
BC04307 Fiber duplex zipcord with jacket 2.2 mm od, riser rated
BC04791-10 Fiber dual with protective outer jacket 7.5 mm od, riser rated
BC04791-12 Fiber quad with protective outer jacket 7.5 mm od, riser rated
AC01285-10 Fiber multiple, six 2.5 mm od fibers, 10 mm od, industrial and outdoor rated
BP05065-12 ST connector for 200/230 µm, 2.2 mm od fiber
BP05065-13 ST connector for 200/230 µm, 2.5 mm od fiber
 ST connector white boot for tx connection qty 1 (Pyramid CONN-ST-HCS-WH)